
      Manuel d’utilisation
Merci d’avoir choisi la veilleuse Pabobo,
un compagnon ludique qui apporte une lumière 
douce à votre enfant.
Veuillez lire ce mode d’emploi attentivement avant 
utilisation.

Dans la boite, vous trouverez :
• une petite peluche toute douce
• un module veilleuse inséré dans la poche 
ventrale
• 2 piles CR2032 déjà placées dans la veilleuse
• ce mode d’emploi

Première utilisation
1. Placez le curseur sur le module veilleuse en 
position 1 (durée d’activation : 5 secondes) ou 2 
(activation 5 minutes). cf. schema.
2. Replacez le module dans la poche centrale, la 
source lumineuse vers l’avant.
3. Refermez la poche centrale, en alignant bien 
les 2 bandes agrippantes afin d’assurer une 
fermeture hermétique.
4. Secouez votre Shakies, il s’allume pour la durée 
sélectionnée et s’éteint ensuite automatiquement.

Remplacement des piles
Retirez le module veilleuse de la peluche. 
Dévissez la trappe avec un tournevis cruciforme.
Insérez 2 piles CR2032 en respectant bien les 
polarités. Refermez et revissez la trappe.
Replacez le module dans la poche ventrale. Veillez 
à ce que la poche soit correctement refermée par 
les 2 bandes agrippantes.

Autonomie :
Avec les piles fournies, votre Shakies propose plus 
de 700 minutes d’autonomie, soit plus de 140 
cycles de 5 minutes ou plus de 8000 cycles de 5 
secondes. Pour limiter la consommation de piles, 
nous vous recommandons de privilégier le mode 
5 secondes. Lorsque la veilleuse est allumée, 
toute nouvelle secousse ne prolonge pas la durée 
d’allumage sélectionnée.
Le capteur de mouvement ne déclenche la lumière 
que si il est éteint.

Astuce :
Veillez à bien placer la source lumineuse dans la 
poche vers l’avant de la peluche pour un éclairage 
homogène.

Dépannage :
Lorsque les piles perdent de leur puissance, il 
est possible que la veilleuse perde en intensité, 
avant de ne plus s’allumer du tout. Avant de 
contacter notre service après vente, vérifiez le 
fonctionnement du produit avec des piles neuves, 
non rechargeables. Ne pas utiliser de piles 
rechargeables.

Nettoyage de la peluche
Attention : Avant tout nettoyage, même superficiel, 
retirez le boitier plastique (veilleuse) de la peluche. 
Nous vous conseillons un lavage à la main ou 
en machine à 30°. Avertissement : Séchage en 
machine interdit.

Garantie : 
Pensez à conserver votre preuve d’achat, elle sera 
indispensable pour l’application de la garantie.

Environnement
Les piles contiennent des éléments difficiles 
à recycler. Afin de respecter l’environnement, 
pensez à les jeter dans les points de collectes 
prévus à cet effet et non aux ordures ménagères. 
Les piles vides doivent être retirées du produit.

Infos Sécurité
Le module lumineux est conçu pour un usage 
en intérieur et n’est pas résistant à l’eau. Utilisez 
toujours un chiffon propre et sec pour nettoyer 
l’appareil.
Ne pas recharger des piles non rechargeables. 
Les piles doivent être changées uniquement par 
un adulte. Ne pas mélanger des piles différentes 
ou usagées. Insérer les piles en suivant le sens 
des polarités. Ne pas court-circuiter l’alimentation. 
En cas de dysfonctionnement, ne tentez pas de 
démonter le produit. En cas d’ouverture, le produit 
perd sa garantie. Contactez plutôt notre service 
clients : www.pabobo.com

Attention, ce produit contient une pile bouton. 
Une pile bouton peut causer de graves brûlures 
chimiques internes si avalée.
Jetez immédiatement les piles usagées. Gardez 
les batteries neuves ou usées hors de portée des 
enfants. Si vous pensez que des batteries ont pu 
être avalées ou placées à l’intérieur du corps, 
contactez immédiatement un médecin. 

Fabriqué en RPC. Pabobo, 18-20 rue du Faubourg du 
Temple, 75011 PARIS. Pabobo est une marque déposée. 
Tous droits et modèles déposés. Illustrations non 
contractuelles. Conservez la notice comme référence. 
Tenir les emballages hors de portée de l’enfant.

      Instruction Manual
Thank you for choosing a Pabobo night light, a funny 
companion who gently lights up your child’s night. 
Please read this Manual carefully before use.

In the box you will find: 
• a soft small plush toy 
• a night light module inside the tummy pocket 
• 2 X CR2032 batteries already inside the night light 
• this Instruction Manual

Initial Use
1.Place the cursor on the night light module in 
Position 1 (activation duration: 5 seconds), or 2 
(activation duration: 5 minutes). See diagram. 
2.Put the module back in the tummy pocket, with 
the light source facing forward. 
3.Close the tummy pocket, taking care to align 
the 2 Velcro bands well in order to ensure that the 
pocket is securely closed. 
4.Shake your Shakies, it will light up for the 
selected time, and then turn off automatically. 

Battery Replacement 
1.Remove the night light module from the plush toy. 
2.Unscrew the battery compartment cover with a 
Phillips screwdriver. 
3.Insert 2 X CR2032 batteries, taking care to 
properly align the positive and negative ends.
4.Close and screw the cover back into place. 
5.Put the module back into the tummy pocket. 
Make sure that the Velcro on the pocket is 
properly closed. 

Battery Life
-With the included batteries, your Shakies will offer 
more than 700 minutes of use, or more than 140 five-
minute cycles, or more than 8,000 five-second cycles. 
-To reduce battery use, we recommend the five-
second mode. 
-When the night light is activated, any new shakes 
do not prolong the selected cycle. The motion 
sensor only lights up the module if it is off.

Tip
Please place the light source in the pocket facing 
the front of the plush toy for even light. 

Troubleshooting
When the batteries are empty, the night light can 
lose intensity before it stops working all together. 
Before contacting Customer Service, insert new, 
non-rechargeable batteries and see if the light 
works. Do not use rechargeable batteries. 

Cleaning the Plush Toy
• Attention: Before doing any cleaning, even light 
cleaning, remove the plastic case (night light) 
from the toy. 
• We suggest hand or machine washing at 30°. 
• Warning: Air dry only.

Guarantee 
Remember to keep your proof of purchase; you 
will need it to benefit from the Guarantee.

Environment
Batteries contain elements that are difficult to 
recycle. In respect of the environment, remember 
to dispose of them at specified collection points, 
and not in household waste. Empty batteries must 
be removed from the product

Safety Information
The light module is designed for indoor use, and is 
not water resistant. Always use a clean, dry cloth 
to clean it. 
Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged 
under adult supervision. Rechargeable batteries 
are to be removed from the toy before being 
charged. Batteries are to be inserted with the 
correct polarity (+ and – ).Exhausted batteries 
are to be removed from the toy. Batteries should 
only be changed by an adult. Do not mix different 
or used batteries. Insert the batteries properly, 
matching the polarity markings. The supply 
terminals are not to be short-circuited. 
In case of failure, do not attempt to disassemble 
the product. If the night light module is opened, 
the product is no longer guaranteed. 
Instead, contact our customer service department: 
www.pabobo.com.
Warning: This product contains a coin battery. A 
coin battery can cause serious internal chemical 
burns if swallowed.
Dispose of used batteries immediately. Keep new 
and used batteries away from children. If you think 
batteries might have been swallowed or placed 
inside any part of the body, seek immediate 
medical attention.

Made in PRC. Pabobo, 18-20 rue du Faubourg du 
Temple, 75011 PARIS.
Pabobo is a registered trade mark. 
All rights and models reserved. Illustrations are 
approximate and non-binding. Keep this notice for 
reference. Keep packaging out of the reach of children.

      Bedienungsanleitung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für ein Pabobo-Nachtlicht 
entschieden haben, einen amüsanten Begleiter, der 
die Nacht Ihres Kindes sanft beleuchtet. Lesen Sie 
bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch 
sorgfältig durch.

In der Box finden Sie: 
• ein weiches kleines Plüschtier 
• ein Nachtlichtmodul in der Bauchtasche 
• 2 X CR2032 Batterien (bereits im Nachtlicht 
enthalten) 
• diese Bedienungsanleitung

Erster Gebrauch
1.Stellen Sie den Cursor auf dem Nachtlichtmodul 
in Position 1 (Aktivierungsdauer: 5 Sekunden) oder 
2 (Aktivierungsdauer: 5 Minuten). 
Siehe Diagramm. 
2.Setzen Sie das Modul mit der Lichtquelle nach 
vorne zurück in die Bauchtasche 
(siehe Abbildung). 
3.Schließen Sie die Bauchtasche und achten Sie 
darauf, dass die 2 Klettbänder gut ausgerichtet 
sind, um sicherzustellen, dass die Tasche sicher 
geschlossen ist. 
4.Schütteln Sie Ihr Shakies: es leuchtet für die 
ausgewählte Zeit auf und schaltet sich dann 
automatisch aus. 

Auswechseln der Batterien 
1.Nehmen Sie das Nachtlichtmodul aus dem 
Plüschtier heraus. 
2.Schrauben Sie den Batteriefachdeckel mit einem 
Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher ab. 
3.Legen Sie zwei CR2032-Batterien ein und achten 
Sie dabei auf die richtige Ausrichtung von Plus- 
und Minuspol.
4.Schließen und verschrauben Sie die Abdeckung 
wieder. 
5.Stecken Sie das Modul wieder in die Bauchtasche. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Klettverschluss an der 
Tasche richtig geschlossen ist. 

Lebensdauer der Batterie
-Mit den mitgelieferten Batterien bietet Ihr Shakies 
eine Betriebsdauer von mehr als 700 Minuten 
oder mehr als 140 Fünf-Minuten-Zyklen oder mehr 
als 8.000 Fünf-Sekunden-Zyklen. 
-Um den Batterieverbrauch zu verringern, 
empfehlen wir den Fünf-Sekunden-Modus. 
-Wenn das Nachtlicht aktiviert ist, verlängert 
erneutes Schütteln den ausgewählten Zyklus nicht. 
Der Bewegungssensor leuchtet nur auf, wenn das 
Modul ausgeschaltet ist.

Tipp
Bitte geben Sie die Lichtquelle in die Tasche, die 
zur Vorderseite des Plüschtiers zeigt, um eine 
gleichmäßige Beleuchtung zu erhalten. 

Fehlerbehebung
Wenn die Batterien leer sind, kann das Nachtlicht 
an Intensität verlieren und stellt schließlich seine 
Funktion vollkommen ein. Bevor Sie sich an den 
Kundendienst wenden, legen Sie neue, nicht 
wiederaufladbare Batterien ein und prüfen Sie, 
ob das Licht funktioniert. Verwenden Sie keine 
wiederaufladbaren Batterien. 

Reinigung des Plüschtiers
• Achtung: Entfernen Sie vor dem Reinigen, 
auch bei leichten Reinigungsarbeiten, die 
Kunststoffhülle (Nachtlicht) vom Spielzeug. 
• Wir empfehlen Hand- oder Maschinenwäsche 
bei 30 °. 
• Warnung: Nur an der Luft trocknen.

Garantie 
Denken Sie daran, Ihren Kaufbeleg 
aufzubewahren, da Sie diesen zur möglichen 
Beanspruchung Ihrer Garantierechte benötigen.

Umwelt
Batterien enthalten Elemente, die schwer zu 
recyceln sind. Denken Sie im Hinblick auf die 
Umwelt daran, sie an bestimmten Sammelstellen 
und nicht im Hausmüll zu entsorgen. Leere 
Batterien müssen aus dem Produkt entfernt 
werden

Sicherheitshinweise
Das Lichtmodul ist für den Innenbereich konzipiert und 
nicht wasserdicht. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen immer 
ein sauberes, trockenes Tuch. Laden Sie niemals nicht-
wiederaufladbare Batterien auf. Die Batterien sollten 
immer von einem Erwachsenen ausgetauscht werden. 
Verwenden Sie niemals Batterien verschiedenen 
Typs oder gebrauchte Batterien miteinander. Legen 
Sie die Batterien richtig ein und achten Sie dabei 
auf die Polarität. Achten Sie darauf, niemals die 
Versorgungsklemmen kurzzuschließen. Versuchen Sie 
im Fehlerfall nicht, das Produkt zu zerlegen. Wenn das 
Nachtlichtmodul geöffnet wird, erlischt die Garantie für 
das Produkt. 
Wenden Sie sich stattdessen an unsere 
Kundendienstabteilung: www.pabobo.com

Hergestellt in der VR China. Pabobo, 18-20 rue du 
Faubourg du Temple, 75011 PARIS. Pabobo ist eine 
eingetragene Marke. Alle Rechte und Modelle 
vorbehalten. Abbildungen sind annähernd und 
unverbindlich. Bewahren Sie diesen Hinweis 
als Referenz auf. Bewahren Sie die Verpackung 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

      Manual de instrucciones

Gracias por elegir esta luz nocturna Pabobo: una 
simpática compañera para su hijo/a que emite 
una luz tenue por la noche. 
Lea atentamente este manual antes del usar el 
artículo.

En la caja encontrará: 
• Un peluche pequeño y suave 
• Un módulo de luz nocturna en el bolsillo de la 
barriga 
• 2 pilas de botón CR2032 ya colocadas dentro de 
la luz nocturna 
• Este manual de instrucciones

Primeros pasos
1.Retire la pestaña transparente y manténgala 
fuera del alcance de su hijo/a. Esta pestaña evita 
que las pilas se descarguen mientras el artículo 
está en la tienda. 
2.Coloque el interruptor del módulo de luz 
nocturna en la posición 1 (duración de activación: 5 
segundos) o 2 (duración de activación: 5 minutos). 
Ver imagen. 
3.Vuelva a colocar el módulo en el bolsillo de la 
barriga, con la luz hacia adelante (ver imagen). 
4.Cierre el bolsillo de la barriga alineando 
correctamente las 2 bandas de velcro para que el 
bolsillo quede bien cerrado. 
5.Agite el peluche para que se ilumine durante 
el tiempo seleccionado; después, se apagará 
automáticamente. 

Reemplazar las pilas 
1.Saque el módulo de luz nocturna del peluche. 
2.Desatornille la tapa del compartimento de las 
pilas con un destornillador de estrella. 
3.Inserte 2 pilas de botón CR2032 colocando 
adecuadamente los extremos positivos y negativos.
4.Sitúe la tapa de nuevo y atorníllela. 
5.Vuelva a colocar el módulo en el bolsillo de la 
barriga. Asegúrese de que el velcro del bolsillo esté 
bien cerrado. 

Duración de las pilas
-Con las pilas que se incluyen, el peluche 
proporcionará más de 700 minutos de uso, o más 
de 140 ciclos de cinco minutos, o más de 8.000 
ciclos de cinco segundos. 
-Para reducir el uso de las pilas, recomendamos 
usar el modo de cinco segundos. 
-Cuando se activa la luz nocturna, los movimientos 
adicionales no prolongan el ciclo actual. El sensor de 
movimiento solo ilumina el módulo si este está apagado.

Consejo
Coloque la fuente de luz en el bolsillo orientado 
hacia la parte delantera del peluche para que la 
luz sea uniforme. 

Resolución de problemas
Cuando las pilas estén a punto de agotarse, es 
posible que la luz nocturna pierda intensidad y, 
después, deje de funcionar. Antes de contactar 
con el servicio de atención al cliente, inserte pilas 
nuevas no recargables y compruebe si la luz 
funciona. No utilice pilas recargables. 
Limpiar el peluche
• Atención: Antes de limpiarlo, incluso si se trata de 
una limpieza superficial, saque la caja de plástico 
(luz nocturna) del juguete. 
• Le recomendamos lavarlo a mano o a máquina a 30 °C. 
• Aviso: Solo secado al aire.

Garantía: 
Recuerde conservar su comprobante de compra, 
será indispensable para poder aplicar la garantía.

Medio ambiente
Las pilas contienen elementos difíciles de reciclar. 
Para respetar el medio ambiente, piense 
en desecharlas en los puntos de recolección previstos 
para ello y no en la basura doméstica.
Las pilas vacías deben retirarse del módulo de sonido.

Información de seguridad
El módulo está diseñado para uso en interiores y no 
es resistente al agua. Utilice siempre un paño limpio 
y seco para limpiar la unidad.
No recargue las pilas no recargables. Las 
pilas deben ser cambiadas por un adulto. No 
mezcle pilas diferentes o usadas. Inserte las 
pilas respetando el sentido de la polaridad. No 
cortocircuite la fuente de alimentación.
En caso de mal funcionamiento, no intente 
desmontar el producto.
Si se abre, el producto pierde su garantía. Contacte 
lo antes posible con nuestro servicio al cliente: 
www.pabobo.com

Fabricado en RPC
Pabobo, 18-20 rue du Faubourg du Temple, 75011 
PARÍS. Pabobo es una marca registrada. 
Todos los derechos y modelos reservados. 
Ilustraciones no contractuales.
Conserve el manual como referencia. Mantenga el 
embalaje lejos del alcance de los niños.

      Gebruiksaanwijzing

Bedankt dat u heeft gekozen voor een Pabobo-
nachtlampje, een grappige metgezel die de nacht 
van uw kind zachtjes verlicht. 
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing goed door voor 
gebruik.

In de doos vindt u het volgende: 
• een zachte kleine pluche knuffel 
• een nachtlampmodule in de buikzak 
• 2x CR2032-batterijen al aanwezig in de 
nachtlamp 
• deze handleiding

Eerste gebruik
1.Plaats de cursor op de nachtlampmodule 
in Positie 1 (activeringsduur: 5 seconden) of 2 
(activeringsduur: 5 minuten). Zie diagram. 
2.Plaats de module terug in de buikzak, met de 
lichtbron naar voren gericht (zie diagram). 
3.Sluit de buikzak en zorg ervoor dat de 2 
klittenbanden goed zijn uitgelijnd om ervoor te 
zorgen dat de zak goed gesloten is. 
4.Schud met uw Shakies, deze licht op voor 
de geselecteerde tijd en schakelt vervolgens 
automatisch uit. 

Batterijvervanging 
1.Verwijder de nachtlampmodule uit de knuffel. 
2.Schroef het deksel van het batterijcompartiment 
los met een kruiskopschroevendraaier. 
3.Plaats 2x CR2032-batterijen en zorg ervoor 
dat de positieve en negatieve uiteinden goed 
aansluiten.
4.Sluit en schroef het deksel weer op zijn plaats. 
5.Plaats de module terug in de buikzak. Zorg 
ervoor dat het klittenband op de zak goed is 
gesloten. 

Batterijduur
-Met de meegeleverde batterijen bieden uw 
Shakies meer dan 700 minuten gebruik, of meer 
dan 140 cycli van vijf minuten, of meer dan 8.000 
cycli van vijf seconden. 
-Om het batterijgebruik te verminderen raden we 
de vijf-seconden-modus aan. 
-Wanneer het nachtlicht wordt geactiveerd, 
verlengt opnieuw schudden de geselecteerde 
cyclus niet. De bewegingssensor licht de module 
alleen op als deze is uitgeschakeld.

Tip
Voor gelijkmatig licht plaatst u de lichtbron in de 
zak aan de voorkant van de knuffel. 

Probleemoplossing
Wanneer de batterijen leeg zijn, kan het 
nachtlampje intensiteit verliezen voordat het 
volledig ophoudt te werken. Voordat u contact 
opneemt met de klantenservice, plaatst u nieuwe, 
niet-oplaadbare batterijen en kijkt u of het lampje 
werkt. Gebruik geen oplaadbare batterijen. 

De knuffel reinigen
• Let op: verwijder de plastic behuizing 
(nachtlampje) van het speelgoed voordat u gaat 
reinigen, zelfs wanneer u licht reinigt. 
• We raden hand- of machinewas op 30° aan. 
• Waarschuwing: alleen aan de lucht drogen.

Garantie 
Vergeet niet uw aankoopbewijs te bewaren; u heeft 
deze nodig om van de garantie gebruik te maken.

Milieu
Batterijen bevatten elementen die moeilijk te 
recyclen zijn. Respecteer het milieu en vergeet niet 
om deze op specifieke inzamelpunten af te voeren 
en niet bij het huishoudelijk afval. Lege batterijen 
moeten uit het product worden verwijderd

Veiligheidsinformatie
De lichtmodule is ontworpen voor gebruik 
binnenshuis en is niet waterbestendig. Gebruik 
altijd een schone, droge doek om deze schoon 
te maken. 
Laad niet-oplaadbare batterijen niet opnieuw op. 
Batterijen mogen alleen door een volwassene 
worden vervangen. Gebruik geen verschillende 
of gebruikte batterijen door elkaar. Plaats de 
batterijen op de juiste manier en let op de 
polariteitsmarkeringen. De contactpunten mogen 
niet kortgesloten worden.
Probeer het product niet te demonteren in geval 
van storing. 
Als de nachtlichtmodule wordt geopend, is het 
product niet langer gegarandeerd. 
Neem in plaats daarvan contact op met onze 
klantenservice: www.pabobo.com

Gemaakt in China. Pabobo, 18-20 rue du 
Faubourg du Temple, 75011 PARIJS. Pabobo is een 
geregistreerd handelsmerk. 
Alle rechten en modellen voorbehouden. 
Afbeeldingen zijn bij benadering en niet bindend.
Bewaar deze kennisgeving ter referentie. De 
verpakking buiten bereik van kinderen houden.

       Manuale d’uso

Grazie per aver scelto una luce notturna firmata 
Pabobo, un compagno divertente che illumina 
delicatamente la notte del tuo bambino. 
Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale 
prima dell’uso.

All’interno della confezione troverai: 
• un morbido peluche 
• un modulo per la luce notturna nella tasca 
anteriore 
• 2 x batterie CR2032 già incluse all’interno della 
luce notturna 
• il presente Manuale di istruzioni

Primo utilizzo
1.Rimuovere la linguetta trasparente e tenerla 
fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Questa linguetta 
impedisce alle batterie di scaricarsi mentre 
l’articolo è esposto sugli scaffali dei negozi. 
2.Collocare il cursore sul modulo per la luce 
notturna in Posizione 1 (durata di attivazione: 5 
secondi) o 2 (durata di attivazione: 5 minuti). Vedi 
diagramma  
3.Riporre il modulo nella tasca anteriore con 
la sorgente luminosa rivolta in avanti (vedi il 
diagramma). 
4.Chiudere la tasca anteriore avendo cura di 
allineare correttamente le 2 fasce in velcro per 
assicurarsi che la tasca sia ben chiusa. 
5.Scuotendo il peluche, Shakies si illuminerà 
per il tempo selezionato, per poi spegnersi 
automaticamente. 

Sostituzione delle batterie 
1.Rimuovere il modulo per la luce notturna dal 
peluche. 
2.Svitare il coperchio del vano batteria con un 
cacciavite Phillips. 
3.Inserire 2x batterie CR2032, assicurandosi di 
allineare correttamente i poli positivo e negativo.
4.Chiudere e riavvitare il coperchio in posizione. 
5.Reinserire il modulo nella tasca anteriore. 
Assicurarsi che il velcro sulla tasca sia chiuso 
correttamente. 

Durata delle batteria
-Con le batterie incluse, Shakies offrirà più di 700 
minuti di utilizzo o più di 140 cicli da cinque minuti 
o più di 8000 cicli da cinque secondi. 
-Per ridurre il consumo della batteria, si consiglia 
la modalità da cinque secondi. 
-Quando la luce notturna è attivata, qualsiasi 
nuovo scuotimento non prolunga il ciclo 
selezionato. Il sensore di movimento illumina il 
modulo solo se è spento.

Suggerimento
Per una luce uniforme, si prega di posizionare la 
fonte di illuminazione nella tasca rivolta verso la 
parte anteriore del peluche. 

Risoluzione dei problemi
Quando le batterie sono scariche, la luce 
notturna può perdere di intensità prima della 
totale interruzione del funzionamento. Prima di 
contattare il servizio clienti, inserire delle batterie 
nuove, non ricaricabili e verificare se la luce 
funziona. Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili. 

Pulizia del peluche
• Attenzione: prima di effettuare qualsiasi pulizia, 
anche leggera, rimuovere la custodia in plastica 
(luce notturna) dal giocattolo. 
• Suggeriamo il lavaggio a mano o in lavatrice a 30 °. 
• Avvertenza: asciugare esclusivamente all’aria.

Garanzia: 
Ricordate di conservare la prova di acquisto, sarà 
essenziale per l’applicazione della garanzia.

Ambiente
Le batterie contengono elementi difficili da 
riciclare. Per rispettare l’ambiente, ricordatevi di 
gettarli nei punti di raccolta previsti a tale scopo e 
non nei rifiuti domestici.
Le batterie scariche devono essere rimosse dal 
cassa armonica.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
Il modulo è progettata per uso interno e non è 
resistente all’acqua. Utilizzare sempre un panno 
pulito e asciutto per pulire l’unità.
Non ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili. Le batterie 
devono essere sostituite solo da un adulto. 
Non mischiare batterie diverse o usate. Inserire 
le batterie nella direzione delle polarità. Non 
cortocircuitare l’alimentazione.
In caso di malfunzionamento, non tentare di 
smontare il prodotto.
In caso di apertura, il prodotto perde la sua 
garanzia. Contattare invece il nostro servizio 
clienti: www.pabobo.com
Prodotto in RPC

Pabobo, 18-20 rue du Faubourg Temple, 75011 
PARIS Pabobo è un marchio registrato. 
Tutti i diritti e i modelli depositati. Illustrazioni 
non contrattuali. Conservare il manuale come 
riferimento. Tenere l’imballaggio lontano dalla 
portata del bambino.

Fr En De Es Nl It

Ref. : Shakies 

www.pabobo.com

OFF 5 s

2 X CR2032

5 minutes

1 2



      manual de instruções
Obrigado por escolher uma luz noturna Pabobo, 
uma companhia divertida que acende suavemente 
a noite do seu filho. 
Leia este manual atentamente antes de usar.

Na caixa encontrará: 
• um pequeno brinquedo de peluche macio 
• um módulo de luz noturna dentro do bolso da 
barriga 
• 2 pilhas CR2032 já dentro da luz noturna 
• este manual de instruções

Primeira utilização
1.Remova a aba transparente e mantenha-a fora 
do alcance do seu filho. Esta aba evita que as 
pilhas descarregem enquanto o produto está na 
prateleira da loja. 
2.Coloque o cursor do módulo de luz noturna na 
Posição 1 (duração da ativação: 5 segundos) ou 
2 (duração da ativação: 5 minutos). Consulte o 
diagrama. 
3.Volte a colocar o módulo no bolso da barriga 
com a fonte de luz voltada para a frente (consulte 
o diagrama). 
4.Feche o bolso da barriga, tendo o cuidado de 
alinhar bem as 2 faixas de velcro para garantir que 
o bolso fica bem fechado. 
5.Agite o Shakies, e este acende-se durante 
o tempo selecionado e desliga-se depois 
automaticamente. 

Substituição das pilhas 
1.Remova o módulo de luz noturna do brinquedo 
de peluche. 
2.Desaparafuse a tampa do compartimento das 
pilhas com uma chave de fendas Phillips. 
3.Insira 2 pilhas CR2032, tendo o cuidado de 
alinhar corretamente os pólos positivo e negativo.
4.Feche e aperte os parafusos da tampa. 
5.Volte a colocar o módulo no bolso da barriga. 
Verifique se o velcro do bolso está bem fechado. 

Duração das pilhas
-Com as pilhas incluídas, o Shakies oferecerá mais de 
700 minutos de uso, ou mais de 140 ciclos de cinco 
minutos ou mais de 8000 ciclos de cinco segundos. 
-Para reduzir o uso das pilhas, recomendamos o 
modo de cinco segundos. 
-Quando a luz noturna é ativada, agitar novamente 
não prolonga o ciclo selecionado. O sensor de 
movimento acende o módulo apenas se este 
estiver desligado.

Sugestão
Coloque a fonte de luz voltada para a frente no 
bolso do brinquedo de peluche para obter uma 
iluminação uniforme. 

Resolução de problemas
Quando as pilhas estiverem gastas, a luz noturna 
pode perder intensidade antes de parar de 
funcionar completamente. Antes de entrar em 
contacto com o atendimento ao cliente, insira 
pilhas novas e não recarregáveis e verifique se a 
luz funciona. Não use pilhas recarregáveis.
 
Limpar o brinquedo de peluche
• Atenção: Antes de fazer qualquer limpeza, 
mesmo limpeza leve, remova a caixa de plástico 
(luz noturna) do brinquedo. 
• Sugerimos lavar à mão ou à máquina a 30°. 
• Aviso: Secar apenas ao ar.

Garantia: 
Recomendamos que guarde a sua prova de compra, 
pois a mesma será indispensável para poder aplicar 
a garantia.

Ambiente
As pilhas possuem elementos difíceis de reciclar. De 
forma a respeitar o meio ambiente, recomendamos
que coloque as pilhas nos pontos de recolha previstos 
para o efeito e não nos contentores de lixo doméstico.
As pilhas gastas devem ser retiradas do projetor.

Informações de segurança
A parte do módulo foi concebida para ser utilizada 
no interior e não é resistente à água. Utilize sempre 
um pano adequado e seco para limpar o aparelho.
Não recarregue as pilhas não recarregáveis. As 
pilhas só devem ser trocadas por um adulto. Não 
misturar pilhas de marcas diferentes ou usadas. 
Introduzir as pilhas de acordo com a polaridade. 
Não interromper o circuito de alimentação.
Em caso de mau funcionamento, não tente 
desmontar o produto.
Em caso de abertura, o produto perde a sua 
garantia. Entre em contacto com o nosso serviço de 
apoio ao cliente: www.pabobo.com
Fabricado na RPC
Pabobo, 18-20 Rue du Faubourg du Temple, 75011 
PARIS Pabobo é uma marca registada. 
Todos os direitos e modelos registados. Ilustrações 
não vinculativas. Mantenha o manual de instruções 
como referência. Manter as embalagens fora do 
alcance da criança. 

      käyttöohje

Kiitos, että valitsit Pabobo-yövalon, huvittavan seu-
ralaisen, joka valaisee hellästi lapsesi yötä. 
Lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen käyttöä.

Laatikon sisältö: 
• pehmeä pieni pehmolelu 
• yövalomoduli vatsataskussa 
• 2 X CR2032-paristoa valmiiksi yövalossa 
• tämä käyttöohje

Ensimmäinen käyttö
1.Poista läpinäkyvä kieleke ja pidä se poissa lapsesi 
ulottuvilta. Kieleke estää paristojen kulumisen 
myymälähyllyllä. 
2.Aseta kohdistin yövalomoduulin kohtaan 1 (ak-
tivoinnin kesto: 5 sekuntia) tai 2 (aktivoinnin kesto: 5 
minuuttia). Katso kaavio. 
3.Laita moduuli takaisin vatsataskuun valonlähde 
eteenpäin (katso kaavio). 
4.Sulje mahatasku ja varmista, että 2 tarranauhaa 
on kohdistettu hyvin ja tasku on kunnolla kiinni. 
5.Ravista Shakies-yövaloa. Se syttyy valituksi ajaksi 
ja sammuu sitten automaattisesti. 

Paristojen vaihto 
1.Poista yövalomoduli pehmolelusta. 
2.Kierrä paristokotelon kansi ristipäämeisselillä. 
3.Aseta 2 CR2032-paristoa ja kohdista positiiviset ja 
negatiiviset navat oikein.
4.Ruuvaa kansi takaisin kiinni. 
5.Laita moduuli takaisin vatsataskuun. Varmista, 
että taskussa oleva tarranauha on kunnolla kiinni. 

Paristojen kesto
-Mukana toimitetuilla paristoilla Shakies-yövaloa voi 
käyttää yli 700 minuuttia tai yli 140 viiden minuutin 
jaksoa tai yli 8 000 viiden sekunnin jaksoa. 
-Paristojen kulumisen vähentämiseksi suositte-
lemme viiden sekunnin tilaa. 
-Kun yövalo aktivoituu, uudet ravistukset eivät 
pidennä valittua sykliä. Liiketunnistin syttyy moduu-
lin vain, jos se on pois päältä.

Vinkki
Aseta valonlähde taskuun pehmolelun etuosaa 
kohti saadaksesi tasaisen valon. 

Vianetsintä
Kun paristot ovat tyhjät, yövalo voi heikentyä ennen 
kuin se lakkaa toimimasta kokonaan. Ennen kuin 
otat yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun, aseta uudet, ei-la-
dattavat paristot ja tarkista, toimiiko valo. Älä käytä 
ladattavia paristoja. 

Pehmolelun puhdistaminen
• Huomio: poista muovinen kotelo (yövalo) lelusta 
ennen puhdistusta, jopa kevyttä puhdistusta. 
• Ehdotamme käsin- tai konepesua 30 °C:ssa. 
• Varoitus: vain ilmakuivaus.

EMOTR 
Muista pitää ostotodistus, se on välttämätöntä 
takuun soveltamiseksi.

ympäristö
Paristot sisältävät kohteita, joita on vaikea kierrättää. 
Ympäristön kunnioittamiseksi kannattaa harki-
ta heittämistä tähän tarkoitukseen tarkoitettuihin 
keräyspisteisiin eikä kotitalousjätteeseen.
Tyhjät paristot on poistettava projektorista.

Turvallisuustiedot
Yövalomoduli on suunniteltu käytettäväksi sisätilois-
sa eikä ole vedenpitävä. Puhdista laite aina puh-
taalla, kuivalla liinalla. Älä lataa ladattavia paristoja. 
Paristoja saa vaihtaa vain aikuinen. Älä sekoita eri 
tai käytettyjä paristoja. Aseta paristot napojen suun-
taan. Älä oikosulje virtalähdettä. Jos laite ei toimi, älä 
yritä purkaa tuotetta.
Avattaessa tuote menettää takuunsa. Pikemminkin ota 
yhteyttä asiakaspalveluumme: www.pabobo.com

Valmistettu RPC: ssäPabobo, 18-20 rue du Faubourg 
du Temple, 75011 PARIS Pabobo on rekisteröity tava-
ramerkki. Kaikki talletetut oikeudet ja mallit. Ei-sopi-
musesimerkkejäPidä tietue viitteenä. Pidä pakkaus 
poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

      användarmanual
Tack för att du valde en nattlampa från Pabobo, en rolig 
kompanjon som varsamt lyser upp ditt barns natt. 
Läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant före 
användning.

I lådan hittar du: 
• en mjuk liten mjukisleksak 
• en nattlampmodul i magfickan 
• 2 st CR2032-batterier som redan sitter i nattlampan 
• denna bruksanvisning

Första användningen
1.Ta bort den transparenta fliken och förvara 
den utom räckhåll för ditt barn. Den här fliken 
förhindrar att batterierna laddas ur medan de 
ligger på butikshyllan. 
2.Placera markören på nattlampmodulen i 
position 1 (aktiveringstid: 5 sekunder) eller 2 
(aktiveringstid: 5 minuter). Se bilden. 
3.Sätt tillbaka modulen i magfickan, med 
ljuskällan framåt (se diagram). 
4.Stäng magfickan och se till att de två 
kardborrbanden fäster ordentligt för att säkerställa 
att fickan är ordentligt stängd. 
5.Skaka din Shakies, så lyser den under den valda 
tiden och stängs sedan av automatiskt. 

Byte av batteri 
1.Ta ur nattlampmodulen från mjukisleksaken. 
2.Skruva loss batterifackets lock med en Phillips-
skruvmejsel. 
3.Sätt i 2 st CR2032-batterier och se till att de 
positiva och negativa ändarna riktas korrekt.
4.Stäng och skruva tillbaka locket på plats. 
5.Sätt tillbaka modulen i magfickan. Se till att 
kardborrbanden på fickan är ordentligt stängda. 

Batterilivslängd
-Med de medföljande batterierna kan din 
Shakies användas i mer än 700 minuter, eller 
fler än 140 femminuterscykler, eller fler än 8 000 
femsekunderscykler. 
-För att minska batteriförbrukningen 
rekommenderar vi femsekundersläget. 
-När nattlampan är aktiverad förlänger nya 
skakningar inte den valda cykeln. Rörelsesensorn 
tänder endast modulen om den är avstängd.

Tips
Placera ljuskällan i fickan mot framsidan av 
mjukisleksaken för jämn belysning. 

Felsökning
När batterierna är tomma kan nattlampan förlora 
intensiteten innan den slutar fungera helt och 
hållet. Innan du kontaktar kundtjänsten ska du 
sätta i nya, icke-uppladdningsbara batterier 
och se om lampan fungerar. Använd inte 
uppladdningsbara batterier. 

Rengöra mjukisleksaken
• Observera: Ta bort plastkåpan (nattlampan) från 
leksaken innan du rengör, även vid lättare rengöring. 
• Vi föreslår hand- eller maskintvätt vid 30°. 
• Varning: Får endast lufttorkas.

Garanti : 
Kom ihåg att ta vara på ditt köpbevis, det kommer 
att vara viktigt för att garantin ska tillämpas.

miljö
Batterier innehåller föremål som är svåra att 
återvinna. För att respektera miljön, tänk på att kasta 
dem i uppsamlingsplatserna som tillhandahålls för 
detta ändamål och inte i hushållsavfallet.
Tomma batterier ska tas bort från projektorn.

Säkerhetsinfo
Ljudmodul är avsedd för användning inomhus och 
är inte vattentålig. Rengör alltid enheten med en ren, 
torr trasa. Ladda inte icke-uppladdningsbara batterier. 
Batterier bör endast bytas av en vuxen. Blanda inte 
olika eller använda batterier. Sätt i batterierna i riktning 
mot polerna. Kortslut inte strömförsörjningen. Vid 
funktionsfel ska du inte försöka ta isär produkten.
Vid öppnande förlorar produkten garantin. 
Kontakta snarare vår kundservice :
www.pabobo.com

Tillverkad i RPC. Pabobo, 18-20 rue du Faubourg 
du Temple, 75011 PARIS Pabobo är ett registrerat 
varumärke. Alla rättigheter och modeller 
inbegripna. Icke avtalsenliga illustrationerFörvara 
posten som referens. Förvara förpackningarna 
utom räckhåll för barnet.

      manual de utilizare
Vă mulțumim pentru că ați ales lumina de 
veghe Pabobo, un partener amuzant care 
luminează delicat noaptea copilului dvs. 
Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție Manualul înainte 
de utilizare.

Pachetul conține: 
• o jucărie mică și moale de pluș 
• un modul cu lumină de veghe în buzunarul din burtică 
• 2 X baterii CR2032, instalate deja în lumina de veghe 
• acest Manual de utilizare

Prima utilizare
1.Îndepărtați folia transparentă și nu o lăsați 
la îndemâna copilului. Această folie împiedică 
descărcarea bateriilor, în timpul depozitării. 
2.Poziționați cursorul modulului de lumină 
de veghe pe poziția 1 (durată de activare: 5 
secunde) sau 2 (durată de activare: 5 minute). 
Consultați diagrama. 
3.Introduceți modulul înapoi în buzunarul din 
burtică, cu sursa de lumină orientată în față 
(consultați diagrama). 
4.Închideți buzunarul din burtică, având grijă 
să aliniați bine cele 2 benzi de prindere cu arici 
pentru a vă asigura că buzunarul este bine închis. 
5.Agitați jucăria Shakies, va lumina pentru 
intervalul de timp selectat, apoi se va opri 
automat. 

Înlocuirea bateriei 
1.Scoateți modulul de lumină de veghe din 
jucăria de pluș. 
2.Deșurubați capacul compartimentului bateriei 
cu o șurubelniță. 
3.Introduceți două baterii CR2032, având grijă 
să aliniați corect capetele pozitive și negative.
4.Închideți și re-înșurubați capacul. 
5.Puneți modulul înapoi în buzunarul din 
burtică. Asigurați-vă că prinderea cu arici a 
buzunarului este bine închisă. 

Durata de funcționare a bateriei
-Cu bateriile incluse, Shakies oferă mai mult 
de 700 de minute de utilizare sau mai mult de 
140 de cicluri de cinci minute sau mai mult de 
8.000 de cicluri de cinci secunde. 
-Pentru a reduce consumul bateriei, vă 
recomandăm utilizarea modului de cinci secunde. 
-Când lumina de veghe este activată, o noua 
agitare nu prelungește ciclul selectat. Senzorul de 
mișcare luminează modulul numai dacă este oprit.

Recomandare
Pentru o lumină uniformă, vă rugăm să plasați 
sursa de lumină în buzunar, orientată spre 
partea din față a jucăriei de pluș. 

Depanare
Când bateriile sunt descărcate, lumina de 
veghe poate pierde din intensitate înainte de 
a înceta complet să funcționeze. Înainte de 
a contacta serviciul clienți, introduceți baterii 
noi, nereîncărcabile și vedeți dacă lumina 
funcționează. Nu utilizați baterii reîncărcabile. 

Curățarea jucăriei de pluș
• Atenție: înainte de a curăța jucăria, chiar și 
superficial, scoateți cutia din plastic (lumina de 
veghe) din jucărie. 
• Vă recomandăm spălarea manuală sau la 
mașină la 30 °C. 
• Avertisment: doar uscare la aer.

Garanție: 
Amintiți-vă să păstrați dovada achiziției, 
aceasta va fi esențială pentru aplicarea 
garanției.

Mediu
Bateriile conțin elemente greu de reciclat. Pentru 
a respecta mediul, luați în considerare aruncarea 
acestora în punctele de colectare prevăzute în 
acest scop și nu în deșeurile menajere.
Bateriile goale trebuie scoase din proiector.

Informații despre securitate
Modul este creat pentru utilizare în interior și 
nu este rezistent la apă. Utilizați întotdeauna o 
cârpă curată și uscată pentru a curăța unitatea.
Nu reîncărcați bateriile nereîncărcabile. Bateriile 
trebuie schimbate numai de către un adult. 
Nu amestecați baterii diferite sau utilizate. 
Introduceți bateriile în direcția polarităților. Nu 
scurtcircuitați sursa de alimentare.
În cazul unei defecțiuni, nu încercați să 
dezasamblați produsul.
În caz de deschidere, produsul își pierde 
garanția. Mai degrabă, contactați serviciul 
nostru pentru clienți: www.pabobo.com

Realizat în RPC. Pabobo, 18-20 rue du 
Faubourg du Temple, 75011 PARIS Pabobo 
este o marcă înregistrată. Toate drepturile și 
modelele depuse. Ilustrații necontractuale. 
Mențineți instrucțiunile ca referință. Nu păstrați 
ambalajele la îndemâna copiilor.

      Használati útmutató
Köszönjük, hogy a Pabobo éjszakai lámpát 
választotta, ezt a szórakoztató társat, aki 
finoman megvilágítja gyermeke éjszakáját. 
Használat előtt olvassa el figyelmesen ezt az 
útmutatót.

A doboz tartalma: 
• egy kis puha plüssjáték 
• egy éjszakaifény-modul a hasi zsebben 
• 2 x CR2032 elem már benne van az éjszakai lámpában 
• ez a használati útmutató

Első használat
1.Távolítsa el az átlátszó fület, és tartsa 
gyermekektől elzárva. Ez a fül megakadályozza 
az elemek lemerülését, amíg a játék a bolt 
polcán áll. 
2.Vigye a kurzort az éjszakai fényforrás 
modulján az 1. helyzetbe (aktív időtartam: 5 
másodperc) vagy a 2. helyzetbe (aktív időtartam: 
5 perc). Lásd az ábrát. 
3.Helyezze vissza a modult a hasi zsebbe úgy, 
hogy a fényforrás előre nézzen (lásd az ábrát). 
4.Zárja be a hasi zsebet, ügyelve arra, hogy a 2 
tépőzáras szalag jól illeszkedjen egymáshoz a 
zseb biztonságos bezárása érdekében. 
5.Rázza meg Shakies-t, amitől fel fog kapcsolni 
a kiválasztott időtartamra, majd automatikusan 
kikapcsol. 

Elemcsere 
1.Távolítsa el az éjszakaifény-modult a 
plüssjátékból. 
2.Csavarja le az elemtartó fedelét egy Phillips 
csavarhúzóval. 
3.Helyezzen be 2 darab CR2032-es elemet, 
ügyelve arra, hogy a pozitív és a negatív végek a 
megfelelő helyre illeszkedjenek.
4.Csukja be az elemtartót, és csavarja vissza a 
fedelet a helyére. 
5.Helyezze vissza a modult a hasi zsebbe. 
Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a tépőzár a zseben 
megfelelően be legyen zárva. 

Elem élettartama
-A mellékelt elemekkel a Shakies több mint 
700 percig használható, vagy több mint 140 
ötperces ciklusra, vagy több mint 8000 öt 
másodperces ciklusra. 
-Az elemfogyasztás csökkentése érdekében az 
öt másodperces üzemmódot javasoljuk. 
-Amikor az éjszakai fény aktív, az újbóli 
rázkódások nem hosszabbítják meg a 
kiválasztott ciklust. A mozgásérzékelő csak 
akkor világít, ha a modul ki van kapcsolva.

Tipp
Az egyenletes fény érdekében helyezze a 
fényforrást a zsebbe úgy, hogy a plüssjáték eleje 
felé nézzen. 

Hibaelhárítás
Ha az elemek lemerültek, az éjszakai fény 
veszíthet az intenzitásából, mielőtt teljesen 
leáll a működése. Mielőtt kapcsolatba lépne 
az ügyfélszolgálattal, helyezzen be új, nem 
újratölthető elemeket és ellenőrizze, működik-e 
a lámpa. Ne használjon újratölthető elemeket.
 
A plüssjáték tisztítása
• Figyelem: Mielőtt bármilyen tisztítást végezne, 
akár könnyebb tisztítást is, távolítsa el a 
műanyag tokot (éjszakai fény) a játékból. 
• Javasoljuk a kézi mosást vagy a 30°-on 
történő gépi mosást. 
• Figyelem: Csak levegőn szárítsa.

Garancia: 
Ne felejtse el megőrizni a vásárlási bizonylatot, 
ez a garancia igénybevételéhez elengedhetetlen.
Környezet
Az elemek nehezen újrahasznosítható 
komponenseket tartalmaznak. A környezet 
védelme érdekében ügyeljen arra, hogy ne a 
háztartási hulladékba dobja őket, hanem az erre 
a célra kialakított gyűjtőpontokon adja le őket.
A lemerült elemeket el kell távolítani a 
projektorból.
Biztonsági információ
A modul rész beltéri használatra készült, nem 
vízálló. A készülék tisztításához mindig tiszta, 
száraz ruhát használjon.
Ne töltsön fel nem újratölthető elemeket. 
Elemcserét csak felnőtt végezhet. Ne használjon 
együttesen különböző fajtájú vagy használt 
elemeket. Helyezze be az elemeket a polaritásnak 
megfelelően. Ne zárja rövidre a tápegységet.
Hibás működés esetén ne próbálja meg 
szétszerelni a terméket.
A termék felnyitása garanciavesztést 
eredményez. Forduljon inkább 
ügyfélszolgálatunkhoz: www.pabobo.com
Készült a KNK-ban
Pabobo, 18-20 rue du Faubourg du Temple, 
75011 PARIS A Pabobo lajstromozott védjegy.
Minden jog és modell bejegyezve. Nem 
szerződéses illusztrációk. A tájékoztatót 
őrizze meg referenciaként. A csomagolást 
gyermekektől tartsa távol. 

       Εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών χρήσης
Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε ένα φωτάκι 
νυκτός Pabobo, έναν διασκεδαστικό σύντροφο 
που φωτίζει απαλά τη νύχτα του παιδιού σας. 
Διαβάστε αυτό το Εγχειρίδιο προσεκτικά πριν 
από τη χρήση.

Στη συσκευασία θα βρείτε: 
• ένα απαλό μικρό λούτρινο παιχνίδι 
• μια συσκευή φωτός νυκτός μέσα στην τσέπη 
της κοιλιάς 
• 2 μπαταρίες CR2032 που βρίσκονται ήδη μέσα 
στο φωτάκι νυκτός 
• αυτό το Εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών χρήστης

Αρχική χρήση
1.Αφαιρέστε τη διαφανή καρτέλα και κρατήστε 
την μακριά από το παιδί σας. Αυτή η καρτέλα 
αποτρέπει την εκφόρτιση των μπαταριών 
ενώ το προϊόν βρίσκεται στο ράφι του 
καταστήματος. 
2.Τοποθετήστε τον δρομέα στη συσκευή φωτός 
νυκτός στη Θέση 1 (διάρκεια ενεργοποίησης: 5 
δευτερόλεπτα) ή 2 (διάρκεια ενεργοποίησης: 5 
λεπτά). Δείτε το διάγραμμα. 
3.Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή πίσω στην τσέπη της 
κοιλιάς, με την πηγή φωτός στραμμένη προς τα 
εμπρός (βλ. διάγραμμα). 
4.Κλείστε την τσέπη της κοιλιάς, φροντίζοντας 
να ευθυγραμμίσετε τις 2 ταινίες τύπου Velcro 
καλά για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τσέπη είναι καλά 
κλεισμένη. 
5.Ανακινήστε το Shakies σας, θα ανάψει για 
τον επιλεγμένο χρόνο και, στη συνέχεια, θα 
απενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα. 

Αντικατάσταση μπαταριών 
1.Αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή φωτός νυκτός από το 
λούτρινο παιχνίδι. 
2.Ξεβιδώστε το κάλυμμα της θήκης μπαταριών 
με ένα κατσαβίδι Phillips. 
3.Τοποθετήστε 2 μπαταρίες CR2032, 
προσέχοντας να ευθυγραμμίσετε σωστά τους 
θετικούς και τους αρνητικούς πόλους.
4.Κλείστε και βιδώστε το κάλυμμα στη θέση του. 
5.Βάλτε τη συσκευή πίσω στην τσέπη της 
κοιλιάς. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι ταινίες τύπου Velcro 
στην τσέπη έχουν κλείσει σωστά. 

Διάρκεια ζωής μπαταριών
-Με τις μπαταρίες που περιλαμβάνονται, το 
Shakies σας θα προσφέρει περισσότερα από 
700 λεπτά χρήσης ή περισσότερους από 140 
κύκλους πέντε λεπτών ή περισσότερους από 
8.000 κύκλους πέντε δευτερολέπτων. 
-Για να μειώσετε τη χρήση των μπαταριών, 
συνιστούμε τη λειτουργία πέντε δευτερολέπτων. 
-Όταν το φωτάκι νυκτός είναι ενεργοποιημένο, 
οι νέες ανακινήσεις δεν παρατείνουν τον 
επιλεγμένο κύκλο. Ο αισθητήρας κίνησης ανάβει 
μόνο τη συσκευή εάν είναι απενεργοποιημένη.

Συμβουλή
Τοποθετήστε την πηγή φωτός στην τσέπη 
στραμμένη προς το μπροστινό μέρος του 
λούτρινου παιχνιδιού για ομοιόμορφο φωτισμό. 

Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων
Όταν οι μπαταρίες είναι άδειες, το φωτάκι 
νυκτός μπορεί να χάσει την έντασή του πριν 
σταματήσει να λειτουργεί τελείως. Πριν 
επικοινωνήσετε με την Εξυπηρέτηση Πελατών, 
τοποθετήστε νέες, μη επαναφορτιζόμενες 
μπαταρίες και δείτε εάν λειτουργεί το φωτάκι. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε επαναφορτιζόμενες 
μπαταρίες. 

Καθαρισμός του λούτρινου παιχνιδιού
• Προσοχή: Πριν κάνετε οποιονδήποτε 
καθαρισμό, ακόμα και καθαρισμό του φωτός, 
αφαιρέστε το πλαστικό περίβλημα (φωτάκι 
νυκτός) από το παιχνίδι. 
• Προτείνουμε πλύσιμο στο χέρι ή στο πλυντήριο 
στους 30 °. 
• Προειδοποίηση: Στέγνωμα μόνο με αέρα.

Εγγύηση: 
Θυμηθείτε να κρατήσετε φυλαγμένη την 
απόδειξη αγοράς, θα σας είναι απαραίτητη για 
την εφαρμογή της εγγύησης.

Περιβάλλον
Οι μπαταρίες περιέχουν στοιχεία που είναι 
δύσκολο να ανακυκλωθούν. Για να σεβαστείτε 
το περιβάλλον, σκεφτείτε 
ότι πρέπει να τις απορρίψετε στα σημεία 
συλλογής που προβλέπονται για τον σκοπό 
αυτό και όχι στα οικιακά απορρίμματα.
Οι κενές μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρεθούν από 
τον προβολέα.
Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
Το τμήμα προβολέα είναι σχεδιασμένο για χρήση σε 
εσωτερικό χώρο και δεν είναι ανθεκτικό στο νερό. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα ένα καθαρό, στεγνό πανί για 
να καθαρίσετε τη συσκευή.
Μην προσπαθείτε να επαναφορτίσετε τις μη 
επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες. Οι μπαταρίες 
πρέπει να αλλάζονται μόνο από έναν ενήλικα. 
Μην αναμιγνύετε διαφορετικού τύπου ή νέες μαζί 
με χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες. Τοποθετήστε 
τις μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με την κατεύθυνση της 
πολικότητάς τους. Μην βραχυκυκλώνετε την 
παροχή ρεύματος.
Σε περίπτωση δυσλειτουργίας, μην επιχειρήσετε να 
αποσυναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν.
Σε περίπτωση ανοίγματος, το προϊόν χάνει την 
εγγύησή του. Σε κάθε περίπτωση, επικοινωνήστε με 
την υπηρεσία εξυπηρέτησης πελατών μας:
www.pabobo.com

Κατασκευασμένο στη RPC
Pabobo, 18-20 rue du Faubourg du Temple, 75011 
ΠΑΡΙΣΙ Το Pabobo είναι σήμα κατατεθέν. 
Όλα τα δικαιώματα και τα μοντέλα είναι αρμοδίως 
καταχωρημένα. Μη συμβατικές απεικονίσεις. 
Διατηρήστε την εγγραφή ως αναφορά. Κρατήστε τη 
συσκευασία μακριά από παιδιά. 
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